345 - RESOLUTION NO. 04-03-2012

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT A <u>REPLAT</u> OF PALIS PARK SIXTH ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF ALPINE, BEING IDENTICAL WITH LOT 18 AND 19 OF PALIS PARK SUBDIVISION WITHIN THE NW ¹/₄ SE ¹/₄ SECTION 29 T37N, R118W,TOWN OF ALPINE, LINCOLN COUNTY, WYOMING, DATED 13 FEBRUARY 2012.

On Tuesday, February 28, 2012 Surveyor Scherbel, LTD presented the final plat titled: PALIS PARK SIXTH ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF ALPINE, BEING IDENTICAL WITH LOT 18 AND 19 OF PALIS PARK SUBDIVISION WITHIN THE NW 1/4 SE 1/4 SECTION 29 T37N, R118W,TOWN OF ALPINE, LINCOLN COUNTY, WYOMING.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE TOWN OF ALPINE, LINCOLN COUNTY, WYOMING; THAT:

The final plat for the PALIS PARK SIXTH ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF ALPINE, BEING IDENTICAL WITH LOT 18 AND 19 OF PALIS PARK SUBDIVISION WITHIN THE NW ¹/₄ SE ¹/₄ SECTION 29 T37N, R118W, TOWN OF ALPINE, LINCOLN COUNTY, WYOMING is hereby accepted in its entirety, effective immediately with the passage of this resolution and that:

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that W. Kennis Lutz, Mayor of the Town of Alpine, is hereby authorized to sign the final Mylar plat upon submission by the applicant.

This resolution passed and adopted on this 3rd day of April, 2012.

Vote: 4 Yes, No, Absent and Abstain. (DAYE JENKINS ABSENT AND EXCUSED

W. Kennis Lutz, Mayor - Town of Alpine

ATTEST:

Pamela Poston, Clerk/Treasurer

